Contents lists available at ScienceDirect
Engineering Structures
journal homepage: www.elsevier.com/locate/engstruct
Testing and modeling of dowel action for a post-installed anchor subjected
to combined shear force and tensile force
Yuya Takase
College of Environmental Technology, Muroran Institute of Technology, Japan
A R T I C L E I N F O

Fig. 3 shows details of the specimens. Table 2 outlines the material
properties of the concrete and the mortar, and Table 3 shows those of
the anchor bolts.
The specimens used to model the existing members are
440mm×400mm×250mm reinforced concrete blocks, and those
used to model the supporting members are
Fig. 1. Diagram of external seismic retrofit.
Fig. 2. Mechanism of shear stress transfer of post-installed anchor under
combined force.
Table 1
Experimental test parameters.
Specimen no. ϕ (mm) rN Fc (N/mm2) Le (mm) Grouting mortal
D13-T000-20 13 0 20 10ϕ Property-1
D13-T033-20 13 0.33 20 10ϕ Property-1
D13-T066-20 13 0.66 20 10ϕ Property-1
D16-T000-10 16 0 10 10ϕ Property-2
D16-T056-10 16 0.56 10 10ϕ Property-2
D16-T000-20 16 0 20 10ϕ Property-1
D16-T033-20 16 0.33 20 10ϕ Property-1
D16-T066-20 16 0.66 20 10ϕ Property-1
D16-T000-30 16 0 30 10ϕ Property-2
D16-T056-30 16 0.56 30 10ϕ Property-2
D19-T000-20 19 0 20 10ϕ Property-1
D19-T033-20 19 0.33 20 10ϕ Property-3
D19-T066-20 19 0.66 20 10ϕ Property-1
ϕ: Diameter of anchor-bolt, rN: Tensile force ratio, Fc: Designed concrete com-